
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 2 December 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Room 22 A, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
 Councillor BA Durkin  
 Councillor JW Hope MBE  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  2 DECEMBER 2013 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO THE PREMISES LICENCE - 
'CONNOLLY'S' BAR, 7 GLOUCESTER ROAD, ROSS ON WYE 
 

9 - 42 

 To consider an application for a variation to the Premises Licence in respect 
of ‘Connolly’s’ Bar, 7 Gloucester Road, Ross on Wye, 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 

5



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the 
circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 

6



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\3\AI00032319\$uz00zcjq.doc 

LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

DISCUSSION  

REPORT BY COUNCIL 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address Committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses Committee 

Members of Committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

NOTE:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7



8



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Clare Corfield, Licensing Manager 01432 383324 

 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2 DECEMBER 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO THE 
PREMISES LICENCE - ‘CONNOLLY’S’ BAR, 7 
GLOUCESTER ROAD, ROSS ON WYE 

REPORT BY:  LICENSING OFFICER 

 

1. Classification 

 Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision. 

3. Wards Affected 

Ross on Wye (East) 

4. Purpose 

To consider an application for a variation to the Premises Licence in respect of ‘Connolly’s’ 
Bar, 7 Gloucester Road, Ross on Wye, HR9 5BU’. 
  

5. Recommendation 

 THAT  

  The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
 objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



6. Key Points Summary 

• The application requests a variation the timings/hours with regard to the licensable 
activities of Regulated Entertainment – Live and Recorded music. 

• The application requests the introduction of new conditions which are both achievable 
and enforceable for the purpose of promoting the licensing objectives. 

• Representations have been received from the Police and Trading Standards with 
regard to the addition of conditions to the licence.  

• Relevant extracts from the Council’s Licensing Policy are set out at Appendix A. 

7. Options 

 There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

a) To grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 
 

b) To grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the Sub-Committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 
c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates,  or 
 

d) To reject the application. 
   

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

 To ensure compliance with the legislation. 

9. Introduction and Background 

 Background Information 
   

Applicant Punch Taverns Plc 
Jubilee House, Second Avenue, Burton Upon Trent, 
Staffordshire, DE14 2WF 
 

Representative TLT Solicitors 

Type of application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

08/10/2013 

28 Days consultation 

04/11/2013 

 
 

10



Licence Application 
 

 The application for a variation to the premises licence has received representation and is 
brought before the Sub-Committee for determination. 

 
Current Licence 
The following is authorised under the current licence: 

1. Provision of live music (Indoors) 
2. Provision of recorded music (Indoors) 
3. Supply of alcohol (For consumption both on and off the premises) 

 
 During the following hours: 

Monday-Wednesday: 11:00 - 23:00 
Thursday-Saturday: 11:00 - 01:00 
Sunday: 12:00 (Midday) - 00:30 

 
Non-Standard Timings: 
A further additional hour every Christmas Eve 
A further additional hour every Boxing Day 
To reflect existing New Year’s Eve/Day hours 

 Summary of Application 

The application requests the following: 
Recorded music (Indoors) and Suopply of Alcohol (Both on & off premises) 
Monday to Wednesday  0900 – 0000 
Thursday to Saturday  0900 – 0100 
Sunday    0900 – 0030 

 
Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Wednesday  2300 – 0000 
Thursday to Saturday  2300 – 0100 
Sunday    2300 – 0030 

 
Summary of Representations 

 A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 
 

Representations have been made by: 
 Two (2) Responsible Authorities (Police & Trading Standards) 
 

Whilst all the conditions have been agreed there still remains 2 police conditions and one 
trading standard condition which the applicant will not agree. They are:  
 
(Police) 
• All bar staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible Alcohol 

Retailing to the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any other training recognised and 
agreed with Trading Standards. (All existing staff shall be trained within one month of 
the date that this condition appears on this licence. All new staff shall be trained within 
one month of taking up employed. All staff shall be re-trained twelve monthly thereafter. 
Training records shall be kept on the premises which shall show the name of the 
training course attended, the date of the training, the name of the 
Person undertaking the training and shall be produced to the police, an authorised 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) on demand. 

11



  
• All existing staff shall be trained within one month of the date this condition appears on 

this licence. All new staff shall be trained within one month of taking up employed. All 
staff shall be re-trained twelve monthly thereafter. The training shall included: 
Drugs Awareness 
Conflict resolution 
Selling to under age person 
Selling to drunks 
Training records shall be kept on the premises which shall show the area of training 
covered, the date of the training, the name of the person and shall be signed by the 
trainer and trainee. This shall be produced to the police, an authorised Herefordshire 
Trading Standards Officer or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) on demand. 
 

 Trading Standards 
• All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible alcohol retailing to 

the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent training agreed by 
Herefordshire Council Trading Standards within 1 month of commencing employment 
at the premises. (Where there are existing staff this training shall be completed within 3 
months of the date that this condition first appears on the licence). Retraining shall take 
place every 6 months. Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to 
the police or an 'authorised person' (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 
2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand 
 

10. Key Considerations 
[...]
ifferent or additional conditions, or to have taken a step  
   mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section,  

  he may appeal against the decision. 

  (4)  In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in  
   section 18(6). 

 Section 9 states that any such appeal must be made to a Magistrates Court for the area in 
which the premises are situated within 21 days of notification of the decision. 

  

15. Risk Management 

No risk identified 

16. Consultees 

 Responsible authorities and persons living within the vicinity or with a business interest 
within the vicinity of the premises. 

 A copy of the application was served on the responsible authorities. This was backed up by 
an email sent to them by the Licensing Authority. 

 The notice of application was displayed on the premises prior to the start of the consultation 
period and for a period of 28 days. In addition, notice of the application was required to be 
published in a newspaper which was circulated within the vicinity of the premises. 

 The applicant has produced a copy of the advertisement which is correct. 

17. Appendices 

 a. Extracts from the Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy 
b. Application Form 

 c.  Police Representation 
 d. Trading Standards representation 
 

18. Background Papers 

 Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber, 
 Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

 

14



APPENDIX A 

HERFEORDSHIRE COUNCIL LICENSING POLICY  (Extracts) 

 

20.5 Training 

The licensing authority acknowledges that training and good management play a 

key part in preventing alcohol and drug related crime.  

20.6 The authority recommends that all licensees of on-licensed premises attend training 

programmes which will raise their awareness of the issues relating to drugs, 

violence in licensed premises and deals with conflict resolution.  

 

20.7 Suitable training should be extended t
[...]
o deal with this issue. 
  
West Mercia Police has the following representations in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. These are based on the submissions of the applicant, 
knowledge of the venue and the vicinity and the model pool of conditions contained 
in the licensing policy for Herefordshire Council.  It is our view that they are 
proportionate, necessary, achievable and enforceable. 
  
  
1. CCTV (IF FITTED) will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of 
providing pictures of EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting 
conditions particularly facial recognition. 
Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits, outside 
areas, and all areas where the sale/ supply of alcohol occurs. 
Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order , be correctly time and date 
stamped , recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered 
sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days and handed to Police on demand. 
The Premises Licence Holder must ensure at all times a DPS or appointed member 
of staff is capable and competent at downloading CCTV 
footage in a recordable format EITHER DISC or VHS to the Police, an authorised 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Local Authority on 
demand.  
The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure environment 
under the control of the DPS or other responsible named 
individual. An operational daily log report must be maintained endorsed by signature, 
indicating the system has been checked and is compliant, in 

35



the event of any failings actions taken are to be recorded.  
In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises Licence 
holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact number 

'101' immediately.  
  
2. The premises licence holder with employ SIA registered door supervisors on a risk 
assessed basis 
  

3. An incident log must be kept at the premises, and made immediately available on request 
to an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of 

the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the 
Police, which must record the following: 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received 
(d) any incidents of disorder 
(e) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
(f)  any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(g) failure or malfunction of CCTV system (if fitted) 
(g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
  
4. All bar staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible Alcohol Retailing 

to the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any other 
training recognised and agreed with Trading Standards. (All existing staff shall be trained 

within one month of the date that this condition 
appears on this licence. All new staff shall be trained within one month of taking up 

employed. All staff shall be re-trained twelve monthly thereafter. 
Training records shall be kept on the premises which shall show the name of the training 

course attended, the date of the training, the name of the 
Person undertaking the training and shall be produced to the police, an authorised 

Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or an ‘authorised 
person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) on demand. 
  
5. All existing staff shall be trained within one month of the date this condition appears on 

this licence. All new staff shall be trained within one 
month of taking up employed. All staff shall be re-trained twelve monthly thereafter. The 

training shall included: 
Drugs Awareness 
Conflict resolution 
Selling to under age person 
Selling to drunks 
Training records shall be kept on the premises which shall show the area of training covered, 

the date of the training, the name of the person and 
shall be signed by the trainer and trainee. This shall be produced to the police, an authorised 

Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer  or an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) on demand. 
  
6. The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and all other staff shall ensure that no open 

vessels are taken off the premises by customers. 
  

7. All windows will be kept shut after midnight.  
  
8. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance.  

  

36



9. The Premises Licence Holder or DPS or the responsible person must immediately comply 
with any request to adjust noise levels/ frequency 

spectra made by an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) 
or the Police.  

  
10. No music or other type of regulated entertainment will take place in any external area of 

the premises after midnight. 
  
11.External areas of the premises will not be used after midnight, save for the purpose of 

smoking.  When this occurs the premises licence holder 
will ensure that no excessive nuisance occurs. 
  
12. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at 

all exits to the premises requesting the public to 
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 

  
13. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at 

all exits to any beer garden, patio area, smoking area or 
similar, requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to be quiet.  
  

14. No person under the age of 18 shall be permitted on the premises unless 
accompanied by a person over the age of 18 

  
15. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and 

kept at the premises. The policy shall be produced on 
demand of an authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an 

authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or 
the police. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall also be 

displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, 
at least one location behind any bar advertising the scheme operated 
  
16. The premises licence holder or DPS will be an active member of any locally operated 

'pub watch' scheme for the duration of its existence.   
  
Whilst I have 'touched on' noise/nuisance management, the relevant responsible authority 

may have further representations. 
  
These are the minimum conditions West Mercia Police would wish to see to any variation 

granted to this premises. 
  
Regards 
  
Insp 0795 Semper 
Safer Neighbourhood Teams -  Hereford 
 

 
From: Barry Richards  
Sent: 21 October 2013 16:02 
 

James, 

  
I write further to the representation that you have made in respect of the above premises. 

37



  
I have spoken with our client who has advised they are prepared to agree to all of the 
conditions on the licence except for the staff training condition which they feel is too onerous, 
in particular the minimum standard and the time in which this must be completed.  
  
Should our client agree to the other conditions on the licence could you advise me if you 
would be prepared to reword the staff training condition? 
  
I look forward to hearing from you.  
  
Kind regards 
  
Barry Richards 
Chartered Legal Executive 
for TLT LLP 

 
 

From: Mooney,James   
Sent: 22 October 2013 10:31 
To: 'Barry Richards' 
  
Thank you for your response.  The stance of West Mercia Police is that training is 
required to ensure the responsible sale and delivery of alcohol.  The condition put 
forward is one that is based on the model pool of conditions contained in the licensing 
policy for Herefordshire Council.  It is a condition used on a regular basis for most - 
(if not all applications) - major variations and new premises applications.  In addition 
it has been applied a number of times as a result of licensing review applications.  
This condition is relevant for this venue. 
  
Your client has not put forward anything that would address this issue - if there is 
something that they have in mind, perhaps they could share it with the police and 
other relevant resonsible authorities. 
  
You will see I have shared this matter with the other parties  
  
I await your response 
  
Regards 
  

Jim Mooney  
Harm Reduction and Licensing  
Territorial Policing Unit - Herefordshire  
West Mercia Police  
 

  
  
 

38



Trading Standards Representation     APPENDIX  D 
 
From: Hough, David  
Sent: 16 October 2013 10:44 
To: Barry Richards  
Subject: Application to vary the premise licence for Connollys Bar  
 
 
For the attention of Barry Richards 
 
As an authorised body under the Licensing Act 2003, Herefordshire Council Trading 
Standards have received details of the application to vary the premise licence in 
respect of Connollys Bar 7 Gloucester Road Ross on Wye HR9 5BU 
 
As a Service we need to ensure that steps are taken to prevent alcohol being sold to 
children/persons under the age of eighteen. To promote the licensing objectives the 
following conditions are suggested to be included in the licence.  
 
1. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible alcohol 
retailing to the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent training agreed 
by Herefordshire Council Trading Standards within 1 month of commencing 
employment at the premises. (Where there are existing staff this training shall be 
completed within 3 months of the date that this condition first appears on the licence). 
Retraining shall take place every 6 months. Training records shall be kept on the 
premises and produced to the police or an 'authorised person' (as defined by Section 
13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council on demand 
 
2. A written register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who 
have been unable to provide required Identification to prove their age. Such records 
shall be kept for a period of 12 months and will be collected on a daily basis by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor and produced to the police or an 'authorised person' 
(as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading 
Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand.  
 
3. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written 
down and kept at the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the Police 
or an 'authorised person' (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an 
authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council. Prominent, clear and 
legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances 
to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any bar area advertising the 
scheme operated.  
 
If your client agrees to these conditions could you email me stating your agreement 
and copy the email to licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk  
 
Or 
 
Please contact me to discuss this matter. 
 

39



David Hough, Service Manager, Trading Standards and Animal Health 
 
From: Barry Richards  
Sent: 30 October 2013 09:55 
 
David, 
 
We are in a position to agree to the conditions that you have requested. 
 
I have spoken with our client and they are not agreeable to all staff being trained to 
BIIAB level 1 or to a level agreed by trading standards. Our client is prepared to train 
staff and provide retraining but the cost and time implications of your condition is felt 
to be too onerous to be able to be complied with.  
Our client is prepared to implement both a risk register and Challenge 25 policy.  
I hope this explains our clients position. 
 
Kind regards  
 
Barry Richards  
Chartered Legal Executive  
for TLT LLP 
 
From: Barry Richards 
Sent: 30 October 2013 10:02 
 
David, 
Apologies, the first sentence should say we are not in a position to agree to all the 
conditions that you have requested. 
If you are prepared to drop the BIIAB Level 1 requirement or to a level agreed by 
tradin
[...]
ol will be trained in underage sales, the Licensing Act 2003, 
how to deal with difficult customers and the conditions of the premises licence. This 
training is to be given on staff induction and refresher training will be given annually.  
 
3. A record of all staff training shall be maintained at the premises and made available 
upon request from the licensing authority or responsible authority. Records of training 
will specify the time, date and details of the persons providing the training and 
receiving the training.  
 
As previously indicated they would also be prepared to operate Challenge 25 and the 
refusal register that you requested. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you.  
 
Kind regards 
 
Barry Richards 
 
 
From: Hough, David  
Sent: 07 November 2013 15:35 
Barry, 

Thank you for your reply. 

41



 
It appears that will are not able to agree this condition therefore I suggest that the matter 
goes to the licensing committee for their decision 
 
Regards 
David Hough 
 
 
From: Barry Richards [barry.richards@tltsolicitors.com] 
Sent: 07 November 2013 15:43 
 

David, 

 Thank you for letting me know.  

Kind regards  

Barry Richards  

 

42


	Agenda
	
	LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

	5 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO THE PREMISES LICENCE - 'CONNOLLY'S' BAR, 7 GLOUCESTER ROAD, ROSS ON WYE
	Connollys Bar consultation ends 06 11 13
	WMP Rep & correspondance
	Connollys correspondance




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Room 22 A, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday 2 
December 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
 

 Councillors: BA Durkin and GA Vaughan-Powell 
 
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO THE PREMISES LICENCE - 'CONNOLLY'S' BAR, 
7 GLOUCESTER ROAD, ROSS ON WYE   
 
The Licensing Officer reported that the applicant and the responsible authorities had reached 
agreement; the applicant had withdrawn the application and the authority could therefore 
dispense with the hearing. 
 

6. REPRESENTATION AGAINST INTERIM STEPS FOLLOWING AN APPLICATION FOR AN 
EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF: BREWERS ARMS 97 EIGN ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2RU   
 
(In accordance with Section 100B (4) b of the Local Government Act 1972,as Amended, the 
Chairman agreed to allow consideration of this item as a matter of urgency to comply with the 
requirement that a hearing of representations against interim steps should be held within 48 
hours of their receipt.) 
 
The Sub-Committee was convened in order to consider representations against the interim 
steps imposed on 27 November 2013 by the Regulatory Sub-Committee following an 
application for an expedited/summary licence review of the premises licence relating to the 
Brewers Arms, 97 Eign Road, Hereford, HR1 2RU. 
 
The meeting was convened within 48 hours of receipt of the application in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
On 27 November 2013, the Sub-Committee had suspended the licence for the Brewer’s Arms 
subject to further review at a full hearing to be held on 20 December 2013. 
 



 

In response, the applicant had requested that the premises should be permitted to 
reopen, putting forward proposals upon which the reopening would be conditional. 
 
Prior to making their decision the Sub-Committee heard from Mr Steven Harrison and Mr 
Sean Harrison the Premises Licence Holders, who explained the reasons why they felt 
that the premises should be permitted to re-open and outlined conditions that would be 
acceptable to them.  These varied from the conditions set out in the representations to 
the licensing authority by Mr Sean Harrison in response to the interim step agreed by the 
Sub-Committee as set out at appendix c to the report.   
 
(The Sub-Committee excluded the public from the part of the hearing when the Premises 
Licence Holders spoke, considering that the public interest in doing so outweighed the 
public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.) 
 
Mr J Mooney and Chief Inspector A Thomas, representing West Mercia Police, also 
addressed the Sub-Committee.  At appendix D to the report the Police had set out some 
requested conditions, if the Sub-Committee was minded to modify the interim steps prior 
to the full review hearing scheduled for 20 December 2013. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. The Senior Litigator then read out the 
decision of the Sub-Committee.   
 
He emphasised the Sub-Committee’s view that it was essential that the conditions 
imposed by the Sub-Committee were met before the premises re-opened. 
RESOLVED: That the interim step imposed by the Sub-Committee on 27 November 
be withdrawn and the premises be permitted to re-open pending the full review on 
20 December 2013, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The terminal hour of the premises should be reduced to no later than midnight on 

all days of each week (so that sale by retail of alcohol is permitted from mid-day 
to midnight.) 

 
2. That CCTV should be provided to a standard agreed by both West Mercia Police 

and the Licensing Authority.  This standard is set out in the model pool of 
licensing conditions contained in the Licensing Policy of Herefordshire Council.   
 

(Model Condition: CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of 
providing pictures of EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial 
recognition. 

Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits, outside 
areas, and all areas where the sale/ supply of alcohol occurs. 
A monitor shall be mounted on the wall at the premises where it is clearly visible to all 
members of the public. The monitor shall show the live CCTV footage being recorded. 
Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order , be correctly time and date 
stamped, recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept for a 
period of 31 days and handed to Police on demand. 
The Premises Licence Holder must ensure at all times a DPS or appointed member of 
staff is capable and competent at downloading CCTV footage in a recordable format 
EITHER DISC or VHS to the Police/Local Authority on demand.  
The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure environment under 
the control of the DPS or other responsible named individual. An operational daily log 
report must be maintained endorsed by signature, indicating the system has been 
checked and is compliant, in the event of any failings actions taken are to be recorded.  
In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises Licence 
holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact number 0300 333 3000 
immediately.  



 

  
3. That Mr Sean David Harrison should be removed as the designated premises 

supervisor 
 
4. That a personal licence holder should be within the licensable area of the 

licensed premises at all times when licensable activities are undertaken. 
 
5. That before the premises re-open: all staff should be trained to a standard set 

within the model pool of conditions contained within the Licensing Policy for 
Herefordshire Council.  This standard is set as BIIAB level 1 licensing training or 
a standard agreed by Herefordshire Council Trading Standards. 
 

(model condition: All bar staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible 
alcohol retailing to the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any other training 
recognised and agreed with Herefordshire Council Trading Standards. Training records 
shall be kept on the premises and shall be produced to the police or an ‘authorised 
person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading 
Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand.) 

6. That the premises licence holders will be an active member of any ‘pub watch’ 
scheme that is operating within the Hereford city area for the duration of its 
existence. 

 
7. Upon the Licensing Manager in consultation with West Mercia Police being 

satisfied that a suitable Designated Premises Supervisor has been appointed and 
sufficient suitably trained bar-staff have been identified (as set out in paragraph 5 
above) then the premises may reopen for the licensing hours as specified in 
paragraph 1 above. 

 
8. The above conditions are subject to further review on Friday 20 December 2013. 

 REASONS 
 

1 To protect the public. 
 
2 To ensure that properly trained staff are in place on the premises.  This 

is necessary because the premises recently suffered an incident of 
serious crime and disorder. 
 

3 To promote the relevant licensing objectives 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN 


